
ALAMEDA COUNTY ./J
}IEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENIAL
'1131 Habor Bay Parkway,
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 337.9335

Februarv 13. 2004

Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000151, Blue Print Service, l?00 Jefferson
cA 94612

Alameda County Environmental Health sta{f has reviewed "Quarterly Grotmdwater
and Monitoring Report, April - July 1, 2003" dated October 17 , 2003 and "Quarterly
Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report, July - September, 2@3" dated
2003 , both by Harding ESE. The October 17 , 2003 report included statistical analyses
comparing pre- and post purge groundwater sample results and pmameters. The report
concluded that "the post-purge results of the April and July 2003 groundwater monito
are equivalent to the historical and conternporaneous pre-purge analytical and
parameter results." Thus, pre-purge groundwater monitoring is approved. Also, OR
were removed from treatment wells MW-IA, MW-3, and MW-4, during the Fourth
monitoring event, and September 17,2003 for MW-5 to detsrmine if the contaminant
concentations were tainted by the presence of ORCTM which had been used since
29,1999. Evaluation of the impact ORCTM socks on contaminant concenhations in
treatrnent wells will continue. A Work Plan addressins the remainine comments in
dated September 27 , 2002 is still due. We request that you address the following r,
technical comments, perform the requested work, and send us the technical reports
below.

TECHMCAI COMMENTS

1 ) Plume Undefined .- High contarninant concenhations are sti1l being formd
monitoring well MW-5). The lateral and vertical extent of your dissolved
plume is undefined. Please propose sarnpling locations to define the plurnes
with your site in the Work Plan requested below. Include geologic
show soil and groundwater analytical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc.,

Oaklmd,.

letter

socks
r2002

(at

explain your rationale for the additional sampling locations. You may want to

and
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o
performing mr investigation to quickly define the location ofthe contaninant p
downgradient from the release site prior to installing the permanent monitori network.
That will allow you to optimize the location and depth of the permanent wells,
reducing the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of groundwater samples
one-time direct push water-sampling tool would be appropriate for this
Please address in the work plan requested below

z) Preferential Pathway Study - The downgradient MW-6 was nondetectable for
contaminants. We request a preferential pathway study that details tle
migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for
and vertical migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. Of parti
concern is the identification of abandoned weils and improperlydestmyed tlal can
act as vertical conduits to deeper water bearing zones, pumping wells in the r.i itv of
your site, and manmade conduits for shallow migration. Discuss your analysis
interprctation of the results ofthe preferential pathway study (including the
swvey and utility survey requested beiow). Please include an evaluation of the
probability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential pathways and
that could spread the contamination, particularly in the vertical direction to
aquifers.
An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as
study. Submittai of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and

of your
of all

utility lines and heflches within and near the site and plume area(s) is requi as part of
your study. Please report your results in the Work Plan requested below.

4)

5)

6)

3)

Legitimacy Statement - All technical reports shall be accompanied by a letter

ORC Interim Remediation Ineffective - ORC had been used in MW-IA, MW-
and MW-5. Yet contaminant concentrations continue to be high in MW-l and
Unless you can show that bioremediation is occurring using verification moni
propose altemative remedial actions in the work plan requested below.
Groundwater Sampling after ORC - Groundwater monitoring will need to be
until it can be determined that contaminant concentrations will not rebound.
Migration Control required - The contaminant plume has migrated offsite.
means of containing the plume in the Work Plan requested below.
considering reuse of the pump and trcat system.

an officer or legally authorized repres€ntative ofthe responsible party that
minimum: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached proposal or repod is true and
best of my knowledge."
Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results - Please also tabulate results prior
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data - Please also tabuiate data prior to
Historical Monitoring Well Product Thickness Measurernents - Please also
measurements after 6/27 /9 5.

10) Historical Gradient - Please show using a rose diagram and also include
direction.

ala

to the

8/U91.7)
8)
e)
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the foliowing technical reports to the Alameda County
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

March 13, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 4'n Quarter 2004
April 13, 2004 - Work Plan, Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results, Historical
Elevation Data, Historical Monitoring Well Product Thickness Measuenents, Historical
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
April 30, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, i"t Quarter 2004
July 31 , 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2no Quarter 2004
October 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3'o Quarter 2004;

If you have any questions, please c all me at 5fi/567 -67 46.

Sincerely,

;>s\
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: David Nanstad, Harding ESE, Inc.,28 - 2nd St., Suite 700, San Francisco, CA
Donna Drogos
File



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o q-n

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

Septemba 27,2002

ENVIBONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9s35

Jeff Christoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000151, Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St.
cA 94612

Alameda County Environmental Health staJf has reviewed "Quaderly Gmundwater
and Monitoring Repo{ April 23 - June 30, 2002 .. ." by Harding ESE dated June 7,
request that you address the following technical comments, perform the requested
send us tle technical repods requested below.

Oakland,

1. We
and

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Plume Undefined - High contaminant concentrations are still being found o (at
9,40Q'monitoring well MW-5). Total petroleul hyilrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)

micrograms/liter (ug/l) and benzene at 2,300 ug/l were within historical rangas April
24,2002. Define the lateral extent ofthe olume, Please address these
work plan requested below,

2) Conduit Survey required - The downgradient MW-6 was nondetectable for all
cont minants. Determine if the plume is being intercepted.

3) ORC Interim Remediation Ineffective - ORC has been used in MW-l.d MW- MW-4,
be highand MW-5, since September 1999. Yet contaminant concentations continue

in MW-l and MW-5. TPH-G concentrations were 35,000 ug/l and 9,400 ugA, MiV.I
and MW.5, respectively. Benzene concentrations were 4,900 ug/l and 2,300
respectively. Unless you can show that biorernediation is occurring using
monitoring, propose alternative remedial actions in the work plan requested

4) Groundwater Sampling afto ORC - Samples were collected two weeks after sosks
were removed from the sampled wells. We wonder if tie contaminant
obtained mayjust be ternporary. Therefore, groundwater monitoring will aeed
continued after ORC remediation has ceased until it can be determined that
sonc€flhations will not rebound.

in the
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5) Migration Control required - The contaminant plume has migrated offsite.
means of containing the plume in the work pian requested below,
considering reuse of the pump and treat system.

6) Nonpurge Croundwater Sampling - Nonpurge groundwater sampling has been sulce
September 1999, the only time nonpurge and purge results were compared. results
were irconsisteNlt. Also, lhe Regional Water Quality Conhol Board's
Non-Pwge Approach for Sampling of Monitoring Wells knpacted by

of

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE ' dated January 3 1, 1997 required the rate puge and
measureNnents ofdissolved oxygen (DO), specific conductance, pH, and
Howwer, only DO was submitted. Thus, the use of nonpurge sampling needs
reevaluated. In addition to the conditions listed, we will also require:

a) Pre- and post-purge DO and turbidity measurements to determine if
groundwater is flowing through the well. If groundwato is flowing
well it may be ap,propriate to omit purging activities.

b) Purging rate. Furging rate should approximate natural groundwater
and should not result in simificant draw down in well.
Once DO and hrbidity measurements indicate that groundwater is
through the well screen, perfonn pre- and post-purge measurernent
following pararneters; DO, pH, temperature, conductiyity, and tuibi ; and
pre- and post- purge sample analysis to veriff consistency in
concenfrations in the welt. You must demonstrate that no statistical
exists between purge and no purge chemical concentration data
MTBE, and that no significant difference is detected in the
paxameters,

Please include your pro'posal in the work plan requested beiow.
7) Groundwater Analyses -h addition to the analyses already perfonne4 please

tert Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl tert Butyl Ether (ETBE), Diisopropyl
@IPE), tert Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), and Ethylene
(EDC). Affer the initial round of sampling, sample for any of these
in subsequent quarters.
MW-6 - Missing the well log and boring samples. Submit.
The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735 and 7835.1)
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
evaluations and/orjudgments must be perforrred under the direction ofan
registered or certified professional. The registered professional does not
to perfonn the work, but must supervise and review the work prior to sigring
All technical reports must contain a statement ofprofessional certification
appropriate professional signatures and seals.

10) Chain of Custody - Sample stations were described as a lefter and numbers.
provide a key,

11) Legitimacy Staternent - All technical reports shall be accompanied by a letter
an officer or legally autlorized representative ofthe responsible party that
minimum: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is true and
best of my knowledge,"

c)

8)
e)

the

a ta

to the

rily have
e report.
the
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o

12) Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results - Please also tabulate results prior 8t1t9t.
13) Historical Groundwater Elwation Data - Please also tabulate data prior to
14) Historical Monitoring Well Product Thickness Measureraents - Please also

measurerne,[ts after 6/ 27 / 9 5.
15) Historical Gradient - Please show using a rose diagram and also include

direction,
16) Cross Section Diagrarns - Please draw and include monitoring wells, borings,

conduits.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQI,]EST

Please sub,rnit the following technical reports to the Alameda County
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

October 3 I , 2002 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 3d quarter 2002 ;
November 30, 2002 - Work Plan, Conduit Swvey, MW-6 - Well Log and Boring
Chain of Custody Sarnple Stations Key, Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results,
Groundwater Elwation Dat4 Historical Monitoring Well Product Thickness
Historical Gradienq Cross Section Diagranrs;
January 31, 2003 - .Compmison of Nonpurge and Purge Samples, Quarterly
Monitoring Report, 4m Quarter 2002;
April 30, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, 1" Quarter 2003;
July 31, 2003 - Quaterly Groundwater Monitoring Repor{ 2!o Quarter 2003

If you have any questions, please call me at 5101567-6746.

Sincerely,

t;-<--\
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Incal Oversigbt Progran

C: David Nanstad, Harding ESE, Inc., 28 - 2'd St., Suite 700, San Francisco, CA

File



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

O 11-z-7

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 26, 2001

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-657
(510) 5,67-6700
FAX (510) s37-9335

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord. CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Subject: 1, Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
\Roooool5l

"Quarterly Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Re,port, April 5 - June 30, 2001 ...f by
Harding ESE dated luly 26, 2001 was reviewed. Monitoring wells MW-l, MW-3, MW-1, md
MW-6 were sampled on June 28, 2001 and analyzed for total petrolzum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-futyl
ether (MTBE). Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) socks continue to be used in wells 4{W-1A,
MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. MW-1 continued to have high BTX concentrations. These
concentrations werc 5,200,4,200. and 3,900 respectively. The TPH-G concenhation in - l
previously elevated, increased to 39,000 ug/l. The T?H-G concentration in MW-3 at w
also bears watching. The TPH-G concenfation in MW-5 was 3,600 ugA but has been
previously, MW-5 showed a sigrificant decrease in BTEX concentations, to a range of I I to
300 ugA. Other concentrations were not notable.

We concur with Harding ESE's recommendation to continue quarterly groundwater
and the use of ORC, However, irjection of ORC instead of using socks should be
determine if it would be more effective in distributing oxygen, If you have any
may call me at 5101567-6746.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
9r

C: David Nanstad, Harding ESE, hc., 90 Digital Dr., Novato, CA 94949

Sincerely,

>-.s-*
Don Hwang

File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

06*rr-o/

June 15,2001 ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alamed4 CA 94502-652

FAX (510) 337-9335
JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord,CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Subject: r Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
\RO0000151

"Quarterly Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report, Blue Print Service, Januart 1-
April 4, 200 1 . . . " by Harding ESE dated May 15 , 20Al was reviewed. Oxygen Releasing
Compound (ORC) socks continue to be used in wells MW-1A, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-S.
Monitoring wells MW-I, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 were sampled on April 2,2001 and
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzane, xylene (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). MW-1 and MW-5 co4tinue to
have high BTEX concentrations. MW-l's and MW-5's benzene concenfadons have declined
from when use of ORC was initiated on September 29, 1999. MW-1's other constitue,nt
concentrations were within the ranses found since then or declined. The concentrations
ug/l TPH-G, 4,700,5,200,570,2,600 ng/lBTEX, and 50 ugA MTBE. MW-5's other
concentrations have fluctuated since the use ofORC. The concentrations were 15 ugl1
7,400, 3,000, 1,000, 2,200 ug/l BTEX, ND<50 ug/l MTBE. MW-3's constituent
have declined since the use of ORC eiceot MTBE. which increased. MW-3's
were 0.17 ug/I TPH-G, 9,6.2,1.4,8.i ug/l BTEX, and77 lgl MTBE. MW-6's
concentrations have been less than the detection limits except the latest sample of5 ug/l
and once when the concentration was at the detection limit.

We concur with Harding ESE's recommendation to continue quarterly groundwater modtoring
and the use ofORC. Ifyou have any questions, you may call me at 5L0/567-6746.

Sincerely,

>+=\++."i\-+>-
DonHwang {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: David Nanstad, Harding ESE, Inc., 90 Digital Dr., Novato, CA 94949

File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL H SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Habor gay Parkway, $uile 250
Alameda, CA 94542-6577

SepteNnber l, 2000
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510'} 337-9335

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd"
Concord, CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Subject: Blue Print Service, 1700 Iefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
Stid 4148

"Quarterly Report, furil 1, 2000-June 30, 2000 Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring, Blue
Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA' by Harding Lawson Associates (FILA) {ated
July 11, 2000 was reviewed. We concur with IILA's recommendation to continue quart+rly
groundwater monitoring and the use of Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) socks.

Ifyou have any questions, you rnay call me at 5101367-6746.

Sincerely,

>\^ *?+=-1^=--a,-*
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, Engineering and Environmental
4* Sr,, 3' Floor, Oakland, cA 94607

file

L,r.

Serv]ces, 383
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Ro+ r5l
ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service
2748 Willow Pass Rd.
Concord, CA 94519

Dear Mr. Christoff:

Subject: Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612:
Stid 4148

"Quarterly Report, January l, 2000- March 31, 2000 Groundwater Remediation and
Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA" by Harding Lawson Associates
dated Ostober 25, 1999 was reviewed. We concur with FILA's recommendation to
quarterly groundwater modtoring and the use of Orygen Releasing Compound (ORC)

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August 24, 2000

*

If you have any questions, you may call me at 5101567,6746.

Sincerely,
j>=s^ E$",**_

DonHwang n
Flazardous Materials Specialist V

C: Jim McCarty, Harding tawson Associates, Ergineering and Environmental
4* St., 3'Floor, Oakland, CA 94607

file
L.,,
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ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda. CA
(510) 567-6700
lslo) 337-9432

December 15, 1999

JeffCkistoff
Blue Print Service
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

Re: Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
stid 4148

Dear Mr. Christoff:

"Quarterly Report Iuly 1, 1999 - September 30, 1999 Groundwater Remediation and
Monitoring Blue Print Service, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA' by Harding Lapson
Associates dated Ouober 25, 1999 was reviewed.

1) The non-purging approach was implemented. The measurements for
oxygen we,re reported. Also needed are the meazurements for specific
pH, and temperature.

2) Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) was placed into several of the wells
groundwater samples were collected. We will be awaiting the fourth quarter
monitoring report.

Please submit the information requested within 30 days If you have aly
may call me at 5101567-6746.

Sincerely,

F*^
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director € *

questifng you

C: Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, Engineering and
Services, 383 4' St., 3' Floor, Oakland, CA 94607
t.r.
file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Ha.bor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) s37-933s {FAX)

September 28, 1999

JeffCbristoff
Blue Print Service Co.
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

Re: Blue Print Service Co., 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
stld 4148 , -

Dear Mr. Christoff:

This office has received the ORC calculation sheet and the
Monitoring Plan" addendums to "Enhanced lnsitu-Bioremsdiation and
Groundwater Monitoring hocedures, . . .46559. l, Harding Lawson
Ass,ociateq .A,ugust 17,1999-. The pro.cedures with the addendums is
accepted.

If you have any questions, you may call me ut itOtSeZ-eru|.

Sincerely, N>\ X---".-7
Don Hwang L/
Hazardous Materials Specialist
L,7,
C: Jim McCarty, Harding Lawson_Associates, Engineering and

Environmental Services, 383 4u'St.,3'Floor, Oakland, CA

file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dire€ror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parl$ay, Suite 2S0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

September22, 1999

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service Co.
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

Re: Blue Print Service Co., 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA 94612;
stld 4148

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION

Dear Mr. Shirar: .

days from when you are notified ofthe changei

This letter is to inform you of new legisrativ" ,rquiru,n"nt, pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized rerease of hazardous zub.t*"!. in"i"aini 

_- 
I

petroleum, has occurred fiom an undergrourd srorage tank (USf) Section ZSZ"SZ. t j(a)
of ch. 6.7 of the Health & safety code requires the-primaryor u"tiu. ropo*iti";rli;i,
notis all currenr record owners offee titre to the siti of ria site cleanup'o."o"Jl jli'" 

-

site closure proposal, 3) a local agency inte ion to make a determin"ti* irr"t 
""1""[r*acrion is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure leter. section l

25297.15b) requires tle local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site cloiure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

Fo1 purposes ofimplementing these sections, you have been identified as the primar
actrve respo,nsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) caiendar
ofreceipt ofthis noticg a complete mailing tist olafl turrent record owners offee ti
the site' You may use tle enclosed 'list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current r€cord owners of fee
to the-site changes, you must notify the locar agency ofthe change within 20 carendr

!f_y-ou are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
foilg*iog notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landnwner for the site.
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ALAMEDA
HEALTH"T#$!*uG'AGENCY

Ro* l5-r
ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIRONMEND{L
1131 Harb-or Bay Partffay,
Alameda. CA 945024527
(5101 587€700 FAX (5r0)

March 29, 1999

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

STID 4148

Re: 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA946lz

Dear Jeff Christoff:

This office has re€eived and reviewed Quarterly Reports dated october 15, l99g and
1999 by llarding Lawson Associafes, for the above site. The following are comments
these reports:

This offrce has the following concems pertaining to the continued operation of the
pump and treat system:

l. The groundwater pump and treat system does not appeax to be contro
hydrccarbon plume, as documented by the high concentrations of p
hydrocarbons which have consistently been detected in the downgradient
well (MW-s).

2. There still is contamination at a significant lwel. The absence of fiee pmduct I
for the treafinent and extraction system to be rernoved, but will not allow the
closed. Closure will require far lower concentrations than simply the
product. I look forward to ybur next quarterly report.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely, ,,,-.

A \\ /
Thomas Peacoch Manager

c: James Mccarfy, Harding Lawson Associates, 3g3 - 4,h St., 3d Flooq Oaklan( C
Dick Pantages - Files-Tom

allow
to b€

of free

4 94ffi7



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

June 26, 1998

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

STID 4148

Re: 1700 lefferson St., Oakland, CA946l2

Dear Jeff Chrisroff:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337.9sss (FAX)

the
not gone

1. Analytical data obtained from tde historical quartedy groundwater data i
concentrations of contaminants around MW-IA (the ocraction well)
down.

2. The groundwater pump and treat system does not appear to be
hydrocarbon plumg as docume,nted by the high concentrations of
hydrocarbons which have consistently been detected in the downgradient
well (MW-5).

3. Thank you for submitting the CAP.
and seem appropriate.

4. It seems that the free product was not discovered in the last round of
predicted in the CAP report.

It appears that all alternatives have examined



a

sTrD 4148
June26, 1998
Blue Print Service Company
Page? af 2

Please contact me at (510) 567-6?82 if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely, 
N /A \\ t l

\l\^-r"" Vea'4'k-
Thomas Peacock, Manager

c: James Mccarty, Harding Lawson Associates,;383 - 4e St., 3d Floor, Oakland, CA g46},t
Dick Pantages - Files-Tom



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTI"I CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dhecror Rol5l

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 19 .  l - 998

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) s37-9335 (FAX)

ATTN; Sir Or Madam

Blue Print  Svc. Co.
149  -  znd  S t .
San Francisco CA 9410 5

RE: Project # 51A - Type M
aL 1700 .Tefferson St in Oakland 94512

Dear Property Owner/Designee :

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the Fbove
project hae fal len beLow the minimum deposi t  amounE. To
repfenish the account. .  p lease submit  an addit ional  depos[. t  of
$215.50, payable to Alameda County,  Environmental  Health
Servicee, wiLhin t  i , ' ro weeks of receipt  of  th is leELer.

IL is expected that the amount requested wiLL af lo&r the l roject
to be compleEed with a zero balance. Otherwise, more mohey wi l l
be requested or any unused monies will be refunded t.o yotl or
your designee.
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ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV|D J. -.^rr, ̂ *srt#:,I €#
Septenrber ll,lgg7

JeffChristoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

STID 4148, 1700 Jefferson St., Oakland, CA94612

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONI/ENTAL PRO
1i31 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 667-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Ro+ tst
TH SERVICES

(LOP)
250

l' Analpical data obtained from the historical quarterly groundxrater data i
mncentations of contaminants around MW-1A (the e:rraoion well) have not

2. The groundwater pump and treat systefr dos not appear to be
hydrocarbon plumg as documented by the high concentrations of petrolzum
which have consisrently been detected in the downgradient monitoring well

ed the
dovvn.

te the

3. Ofthe 3,800 pounds ofcontaminants removed since tle remediation system fegarl only
300 pounds of hydrocarbons have been removed by this system (less fhan"87o).

4. It is obvious, due to the high cost and lack of effectiveness, tlat the operqilion of the
bioreactor pump and treat systFm shotrld be discontinued at once. Notify tlis office as soon
as this occurs.

This olfice requins that a CAP (Conective Action Plan) be submitted to this ofiice 60 days
offiis lefter. The cap shorld evahrare a vriety of cleanup technologies, some which not even

evaluate
include:
the most

dweloped when this system began operation. A feasibility study should be conducted
potential site rerrediation altematives. Some of the alternatives whioh can be

l. Free product removal by both ac'tive and passive measwes (this has
effective means of conhminate removal 6 dare)
2. hstaltation of ORC (oxygen releasing compounds) to promote contaminate
3. bioslurping
4. vapor extraction

Dear Ieff Christoff:

This ofFrce has received and reviewed a Semiannual Remediation and Monitoring Rfport dated
April 16, 1997 and a preliminary C.ost/Benefit tuialysis dated September 26, 1996, both $y llarding
Lawson Associates, for the above site. The followi g are comments conceming these reports:

This oflice has the following concerns pertaining to the continued ope.fation of the g{oundwater
pump and treat system:

The plume is very poorly waluated, especially in the downgradient direction. The CAP



STID 4148
September 11,1997
Blue Print Service Company
Page2ofZ

consider this fact and look at additional investilation so that the problem is propedy understood
before a solution is arrived at.

Please be advised that thi$ letter constitute$ a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to Cafifornia Water Code Section l326(b) and the Health and Safety Code Sections25299.37
a,nd25299.78.

The above sited repo$ does not say anything differurt, as tle most recent data MW-14 MW-4,
and MW-3 all have free product. MW-5, a whole block away in the presumed downgradient
direction has 12,000 ppb ofbe,nzene. This measurement has been fairly consiste,nt for over 6 years.
There also is significant MTBE in this well. It may also be prudent to look for any other sources
of contamination which may be contributing to your phune. Howwer, in this inve'*igatioq the
e)<tent of contamination is only known to the west. All other directions are unknown" including
wen upgradient. This is very unusual.

This case will be assigned to Pam Evans ofthis office. Pleasecontactherat5l0) 567-6770ifyot)
have any questibns regarding this leuer.

Sincerely,

Iames McCarty, Harding Lawson Associates, 383 - 4t St., 3d Floor, Oakland, CA 9,f607
Gordon Coleman - Files

Dave Deaner, SWRCB Clean Up Fund

c:

Thomas Peacoch lvlanager



AIN\'EDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direqtor

STID 4148

August l, 1996

Mr. JeffChristoff
Blue Frht Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord CA94518

RE: BLIJEPRINT SERVICE COMPA]IY,

. Dear Mr. Christoff:

-V AJaneda county cc4580
Enviro neatal Health servicea
1131 Harbor  Bay Pkt ry . ,  #250
Al.aneda CA 94502-68?7
(  510 )567-6700 rAx{  5r .0  }s37*9335

ITOO JEFFERSON STREET, OAKLAND, PA

, 1996
This office is in receipx of and has completed review ofthe case file for this sitg up to
including the July 25, 1996, Harding Lawson Associates (IILA) "Quartedy Re,port April
tbroughJune30, 1996".

This letter is in specific reference to the existing biodegradation groundwater treatm€nt
which began operation in June 1992. Grou+dwater is pumped from extraction wells lAmd
MW-4 for treatnent in a 3,000-gallon bioreactor tank. The treated water fiom the
passes tlrougb three carbon adsorption vessels before being discharged to the saritary
under an East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Wastewater Discharge Permit (
No. 500-68191).

As stated in the HLA July 25, 1996 report, groundwat€r sarnples collected from the two
extraction wells, MW-IA and MW-4, had visible hydrocarbon sheens. However, it from
the analytical data obtained from the quarterly groundwater sampling wents, that the
concentrations ofpetroleum hydrocarbons detected in the groundwater samples collec{ed
exfaction well MW- lA5 have decreased only slightly, and in some instances are sliglttly
than those detected before the pump and treat system was installed in lune 1992.

In addition, the pump and treat system does not appeaf, to be controlling the hydrocarbon
as documented by the high concentrations ofpetroleum hydrocarbons which have consi
been det€cted in the down gradi€nt monitoring well MW-5.

Therefore you are requested to submit a cosVbenefit analysis of the existing
pump and treet system, withitr 45 days of the date of this lettcr' or Ro lrter ttran
16,1996. This analysis should include a cost per unit weight of petmleum hydrocarbons
to date. The results from the cost/beneft analysis will be evaluated to deterrnin€
systern should be drscontinued, and whetle,r other remediation options should be



Iilr. Je.ffChristoff
RE: Blue Print Service Facility, Oatdand, CA
August I, 1996
Paee 2 of2

Pleasc be advised that this letter con$titutes a formal request for technical reporb purruant
to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Eealth and Safety Code Sections 2p299'37
and25299.78.

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to conlact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

9-*&'W-
DaleKlettkg CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Thomas Peacoclq LOP manager-files
David Kleesattel, I{arding Lawson Associates, 1855 Gateway Blvd.,

cA 94520
Christopher Stevens, UST Fund

4l48pe.dll

Suite 500, 
Joncoa



AT.AMEDACOUNTY
FIEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aserrcy Dkeoor

STID 4148

January25, 1996

Mr. J€trChdstoff
Blue Print Sewice Compmy
1057 Sbary Circle
Concod, CA94518

o

Alameda County
EnvironmentaL Heal
1131 Harbor BaY
Alameda CA 94502-65
(  510 )  567-6700 FAx(

Ro*l5l
DIRECTOR
DIHEOTOF

580
services

. ,  #250

0 )  337-9335

RE: BLUE PRINT SERVICE COMPANY, 1700 JEFFERSON STREET, OAKLAND,

Dear Mr. Christoff

This office is irt receipt ofand has compl€ted rEvi€w oftlre case file for this sitg up to
including tle January 22, 1996, llarding Lawson Associates (IILA) "Work Pla4 O&ite
Groundwater hwestigatio,n'.

The objectives oftiris work plan is to further delineate the laterat elftert of soil and
hydrocarbon impact, and to €N/aluate the possibitity ofother plumes impacting the abow
re,ferenced site. The petroleum hydrooa$ons which have been d*eoted beneatl the sitc
a mixture of gasoline co'nstituds. The distribution of the petroleum hydrocarbons have
d€tected in two Fimary phases: adsorbed in the soils ard dissolved in the groundruatu.

It is my under$anding that one additional groundwat€r moritorirry wdl (MW-6) will bc
on the we$t side of Jderson Street. Subsequently, the results of the MW{ well
gradi€at determinatio4 and analysis ofgroundwater sarnples collected from all five
lA MW-3, MW-4, MW-s and MW-6), will be used to select the locations and number
subs€quent offsite data pointr. These ofsite data points will be selected for tle
tunporary well points (TWPs), which will then be sempled in an attempt to ddne the
exterf of the plume.

This wot'h plan is appnoved with the rtipulation that groundwater sample* be
TPHg, BTEX and mcthyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE). Io addition, a minimum of
sample rhould be collected from each boring (MW-6 and the TWPI) rnd analyzcd
I?Hg, BTEXand MTBF-

t .

These soil sarples $ould be collected a.e close as p,ossible to the soil-groudmter
fte anlytical dda obtained from these collected soil sampl€s can bo used to defioe the
extent of offsite petrolzum hydrooarbon impacted soils.

nd for
soil

+



Mr. JeffCluistof
RE: Blue Print Service Facility, Oaktand, CA
Jaauary 25, 1996
Page2 of2

Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance offield operations in order that I may
schedule time to be on site.

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

c:

8<
4l48vDc'Ldkt

-fuWw-
DaleKlettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Thomas Peacock, LOP manager-files
David Scrivner, Ilarding Lawson Associateq 1855 Gateway Blvd., Suite 500, Concord,
cA94520



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

I
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AgEncy Director

STID 4148

Iamary24,1996

Mr. IefChristoff
Blue Print Service Company
1057 Shary Circle
Concord, CA 94518

RE: BLUE PRINT SERVICE COMPANY.

Dear Mr. Christoff

1131 Harbor Bay P ,  #?50

RAFATA.

Alaneda County
Environmental Heal

Alameda CA 94502-6
(  510 )  56?-6700 FAx

Ro+l5l
PERKINS, DIREcToR

,DEPUfi DIRECTOR

cc4580
Service s

s10 )  337-9335

I?OO IEFFERSON STREET,

This ofrce is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this sitg up to
incfuding the January 16, 1996, Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) "Quartedy

Review ofthe analytical data indicate that groundwater sunples collected from all
monitoring wells have e,xhibited elevated levels oftotal p+roleum hydrocarbons as
(T?IIg) and the aromatic lrydrocarbons benzeng tolu€ne, ethyl benzene and total lSomers
(BIED. In additio& the ortent of the petroleum hydrocarton contamination has not
sufrciently defined. Ofparticular interest are the $dremely high concentrations o
groundwater sampled fiom off-site groundwater monitoring well MW-5, located in
"confirmed' dorpn-gradient direstion from *re former underground storagB tatrk
excavation. Laboratory analysis ofgroundwater sampled fiom tlis well detected 13,
(ppb) benzene for tlre Decerrber 13, 1995 sampling eve,nt. This benzene
those concentrations detected in monitoring well MW-IA, erxceed the lF04 Tier 1.
Screening Level (RSBL) of7,400 ug/L (ppb) for vapor intrusion from groundwater to
as published in the ASTM ES 38-94 document entitled "Emergency Standard Guide Risk-
Based Conective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites" for the
receptor scenario.

For your informatio4 the ASTM ES 38-94 guidance covers risk-based corrective (RBCA)
that is a consistent decision-making process for the assessme[t and response to
contaminatio4 based on the proteclion of human health and environmental resources. RBCA
process utilizes a tioed appmach where assessment and remediation activities are
tailored to sitespecific conditions and risks whose fler<ibility allows for a more cost
approach for petroleum fuel releases

At this time you are requested to have a qualiEed consultant evaluate the human health
following the ASTM standard approach to assure that all gasoline constituents af,e
acceptable lwets for the protection of human health. Ifthese lwels are not deelned
you will be required to provide a work plan detailing additional risk-based corrective

0 ug/L
as well as

to be
performed to remediate this site to such acceptable lwelg or otherwise mitigate risk.



o
Mr. Jeff Christoff
RE: Blue Print Service Facility, OaHand, CA
Janaary 24, 1996
Page2 of2

This risk-based site evaluation is due no later then 90 days firm the date of this lettcr, or
byApril U,1996,

For your irtrornratio4 I have recently taken over management oftlis case from Thomas Peacock
ofthis office. Please feel free to contact me directly.at (510)567-6380 witl any questiors or
concerns about the content ofthis letter.

Sincerely,

Ravi Arulanantham, PhD, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Gil Jensen, Alar.reda County District Attorneys Offce
David Scrivner, Harding Lawson Assocrates, 1855 Gateway Blvd., Suite 500, Concord,
c494520

4r4&tc4dtc

fulrWffi
DaleKlettkg CHMM
Ilazardous Materials Specialist
#
c: Thomas Peacock, LOP rranager--files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor €D

DEPABTMENT OF

ROtsl
RAFAT A. ID, DIRECTOR

AL HEALTH

,  l r  r n a  /  l 9 r r \

! jrru 4-L46

D I  r  r ^  Dr . i  h r -  C^?:  ' i  - ^  r { ,
v v - " , q v  v o ,

ATIITtr: IvIr. Jeff (hristoff, Qperations luanager
-i Aq - -]'l.]/i qr

qrTl E-a.-tn/.. i c..,'1 a-A qdl nC

RE; l-700 ,iefferson St,, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear ,feff Christsof f :

State Water Control Board
Division of Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
'1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Th i c n€f i,-'a h=a r-rr..=i r rarl =nri r-crri =!-! .1 = r.^F-,1'!-r- d=t-ad Marr 1 -l 1 clQtr
r r v u  s  r v P v !  . 8 2  + + ,  - J J J

by Harding lawson Associates concerning the above site. within
Lhis reports 'rras a Quarterly Repor*L dated April 28, 1995, and a
Semianrual Report dated,lanuary 11, 1995 (which this office never
received), also by llardlng Larusoii Associaies.

The f ol-l-cr',.;:-ng colur€nt,s are regarding the
dated Aprii 12, L995t

I  t t f ! . - - l -  . ^ , ,  € ^ . .  ^ ^ - F . i - . , . i - -  - . . 1 + l ^  - , ^ - ! ^ * l - -  - ^ . - . 1 - ' . F ^ -r-Lr-q-Irr! J\JLr L\Jr- 1,!4ruJ-r.,r.(lJttY wil,ti vLa<r.l- uEr -Ly Y!!rtar\rw0LL9J-
nrmi l-nrincr. Rc.rrrrf s should be reCeived l'nr |-hie offine wifhin 45
r r = ' r  n r :  - = * l  i - ;  o l a = c a  n a i i  € r r  r l r i  o  n + F i a a  = l -  l a - a t -  e  a l = r r

before arnr field work is done,

Noti-ee cf v1cLatr-cn

2. I,le recoEnlze tliat *r"he capiure are of the p,.rfiu)ing si,"sieffi has
been described, buL also recogrlize that the lateral extent of
^ ^ - F - - i - - r i ^ -  L - ^  - ^ -  L , ^ ^ . .  . t ^ g . i  - ^ . , t  r . r ^  e ^ ^ ^ , * . i , ^  t s l ^ ^ r  r l - ^  a ! . i r i r
\?\.arLqtrurr€LLil,rr iJiaD Jlltit- uggtt \fttl--L1rc.\r. rrE j.c\/uYrJ.-t6g Lttctt- LJ,I(' \-ILy

of Oakland has objecLed to your i:rvestigation on Lheir prcperLy,
l - * , t  . ^ ,  l ^ - , *  - l - ^  ^ - i . l  . ^ .  ^ ^ . _ 1  . l  ^ - - _ l  ^ * ^  ^ -  i * . - ^ t s i - - i ^ -  ^ *
rJu -.).|!/'rra rravs C.JD\J DcrrLr )r\r|- \,lJu_LLr cl:lJilr.LE d_rr -ll.l'v g9t-r:Jc.Lr\lir, (ril

private property. Also, 1pu could inquire again with the City of
/ \= i ' l5n/ i  3r  r '  i i  d- in o]asaa dr-r - - - i  F -  ^--^63]  +-^* r . ' l . r -+"  

"" .1 Hi1]_e y! v!rype+

do to defrne the lateral extent of the plune.

If j,eu h.a."re e-lrir questionc cr corfir.ents,
ar  (5L0)  567-6782.

<l i  naara- l  r  rg+::gu: u3J ' ..\

Seconjl
i r ^^  T  i  n ry  rErF-  ! \ ^ ! i  - *  a r ! .  i  ^a  € i  I  ^ -
I'IES IJrrIY rl1rl:|, atlv L.J-1!Y !.Il-l.g]. - l-IIgE

David Serivner, Hardi-rrg Lawson Associates, 303
630 Ncrr-h, San f?a.rrcisco, 94107

Dave Deaner, SWRCB Clearn4r F\md



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

/
April 12, 19951
strD 4r-48

Blue Print, Service Co.
ATIT{: }4r. ,leff Christoff, Operations l,lanager
149 2nd St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

R-Er 1700 Jefferson St.., Oaklard, CA 9461-2

SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI AL HEALTH
Stale Water Control Board

Division of Water Programs
UST Lqcal Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

This office has not received arry correspondence from yoir or lrcur
consultant, concerning this site-sinceJime 2L, L994. 

-AlEhoulh

you trave a remediation system installed, there are severaL items
that you firusL take care 6f concerning'the clearrup of your sitse,
as follows:

1. There st,il] has been no saqlling dorre on arry of tlre 5
mcrLtoring weIIE for this site for about 9 rIrcnths. You are
required to su.kmit Qtmrterly Reports rF+ q+y what.has,
occurred during the prerrious quarter, including mcnitoring of
wel-l-s.

2, There is no data to conclude what the capUure area of the
treatnent srrstem is. It is not kncnr'rr whether or not jit
includes the off-site wel-}. If it does rrot, because no
extraction is being done from there, chen the off-site
contamination is not contained. It is being allcnrled tb
migtrate further of,f-site. ltris was ment,iond in previous
l-etters dated as early as lt4ay 24, J-993.

3. Please sutrnit a proposal for what to do to defjne and
contain the plume.

4. This office }ooks forward to the next qrnrterly report.
Pl-ease include answers Lo the above questi.ons and elpected

Not ice of Violation
Dear ,feff Christoff :

further investigation to be done.

5. It.erns 1, through 3. above were ment,ioned in the last 3
letters from this office dated November 22, 1992, l'4ay 24
October l-9, l-993, and March 3, 1994, yets tshere has nots been
any response to these items. Responses {ust be forEhcondng in
yoirr nelU reporE, especially rucniLoring wel-ls which have not
been ncnitored for a1trDst a year.



Atrlri1 12, l-995
Blue PrinL Senrices Co.
1700 Jefferson St.., Oakl-and 94612
sTrD # 4148
trage 2 of 2

6. Since you have been j-ssued a letter of conrnitment frorn the
Cleanup F\md it ie iqrcrative that you stay in corTpliance with
direetives of the Loc-al Inplementing Agency.

If you have arry quest.ions or cofiments, please contact this office
ar (510) 56',1-6'782.

-Sincerely, 
,,

\*^-^', \*dL
Thonns Peacock, Supervising HI{S
Hazardous Material Di-vision

Edgar !{owe11, CLrief - fl1es
David Scrivner, ltrarding lawson Associates, 303 Second St,,

630 North, San Francisco, 94LA'7
Gil ,Jensen, Alameda Co:nty Di-st,rict Attorney's Office
Dave Deaner, SWRCts Cleanup F\:nd
Steve lvtrorse, RIfQCts



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €# Rot6

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOFT

- i

l{arch 3 | L994
sTrD 4148

Blue Print Service Co.
ATTN: Mr. Jeff christoff, Operations Manager
1.49 -  2nd St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: 1700 Jefferson St. ,  Oakland, CA, 94512

DEPARTMENT OF AL HEALTH
Siate Water Resourcog Control Board

Division ol Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Secorll uotlo€ of vlol.tioD

Dear Jeff christoff :

This office has received and reviened a LetteC dated February 11,
1994 by Harding Lawson Assoclatea concerningr the above site. The
following cornmentE are to be considered:

1. There stiLl has been Do srnpllDg done on arry of th€ 5
uolitortng r€lla for thiE Eite for about a year. The letter
just nentlons hovr the treatnent systen niU be put back on
Iine This letter does not Eay anything about rhether ttre
contanination is being cleaned up or not.

2. There is no data to conclude what ttre capture area of the
treatment systen is. It ls not known whether or not it
includes the off-site erell. If lt does not, because no
extraction is being done fron there, then the off-Eite
contamination is not contained. It ir belng allorred to
nigrate fulth€r off-gLte. Thls was nentioned in tbe previous
letter dated Uay 24, !993.

3. Please subrnit a proposal for what to do to define and
contain the plune.

4. This office looks forward to the next guarterly report.
Please include anEwetrs to the above questione and erq)ected
further investigation to be done.

5. Items 1. through 3. above were mentioned in the last 3
letterE from this office dated Novenber 22t 1992, Uay 24 and
October 19. 1993, yet there has not been any responge to these
LtemE. Responses should be forthcoming in your next report,
especial.ly rnonitorlng wells which have not been monitored for
a year.



Rotsl

Ittarch 3, L994
BIue Print Servlces co.
1700 i lef ferBon st . ,  Oakland 94612
STID # 4148
Paqe 2 of 2

If you have any questions or conments,
a t  (510)  271-4530.

S incerely,

\),.^r-- \-"-l---
Thomas Peacock, Supervising HlilS
Hazardoug Material Ulvision

Edgar llowaLl, chief - fiLes
David Scrivner, Earding Lawson AssociateB r 303

530 North, san Franclsco, 94!07
GiI Jensen, Alameda county District Attorneyt s

please contact this office

Second st. ,

off iae

cc :



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

october 19' 1993
STID 4148

BIue Print Service Co.
ATTN: Mr. Paul Koze, President
149 -  znd  St .
San Francigco' CA 94105

RE: 1700 Jefferson st. ,  Oakland, cA 946L2

Notlce of, VloLation

Dear Paul Koze:

DEPARTMENT QF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
$tate Water Fle$ources Control Board

Division ot Qlean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(5r0) 271-4530

This offise has received and reviewed a Quarterfy Report dated
septenber g, Lgg3 by ltarding Lalitson Associates concernlng Ene

ab'ove site.'The following comrnents are to be considered:

1. There $tas ro sanPlilg done on .ny of, tbe 5 Donitoring
tirr"--io" iitis sfie.' th5 only analy;is ltaE concerning the
oEeration of the treatnent sy-stern, ilnictr is apparently. back in

;;;;;ii;;. 
--stris 

i= 
" 

very i-nacleguate report. because, 1!-1""=
nLt say anything about whether the contamination rs berng
cleaned up or not.

2. There is no data to conclude what the capture area.of the

treatment systen is. It is not known whether or not lt
includes th6 off-site well. If it does not, because. no
eitiactton ie beinq done fron there, then the off-site
contarnination ls n6t contained. rt i8 being 'llor€dt to
nigrat€ further oii-gtte. Thls was rnentioned in the previous

letter dated MaY 24t ]-993.

3. Please subrnit a proposal for, what to do to define and
contain the plune.

4. This office looks forward to the next quarterly report '

Please include anglferE' to the above quegtions and expe,cted
further investiqation to be done.

5. Items 1. through 3. above were nentioned in the lalst 2

ietters from thls 6tf ice dated Novemb er 22r 1992 and.l lay 24'
1993, yet there has not been any.response to these items'
n!tp6"3"s srrourd 

-ue 
iortnconing-1n^ yirur next report,.

;;;:;i;iiy nonitoring welrs which hive not been rnonitqred for
a year.
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October 19, 1993
Blue PrLnt Services co.
1700 Jefferson St.,  oakland 94512
sTrD # 4148
Page 2 of 2

If you have any queEtions or conments '
a t  (s ] .o )  27L-453O.

sincereLy,

Uh4wlb
Thonas Pea
Hazardous

please contact this office

Edgar Howell, Chief - fileE
David Scrivner, Harding La!'r6on Assocl-ates r 303 second st.

630 North,  San Franclsco, 94107
Gil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney's office

cock, Supervising
llaterial Division



ALAMEDACOUNTY I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A,

I3orEt
DIRECTOR

Ylay 24 , L993
sTrD 4148

Blue Print service co.
ATTN: Mr. Paul Koze, President
149 -  2nd St .
san Francisco, CA 94105

RE: 1700 Jefferson St.,  OakLand, CA 94612

Dear PauI Koze:

4. This off ice looks
Please incLude angwerEr
further investigation

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI ENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 -4530

This office has received and revlewed a guarterly Report dated
April 15, 1993 by Harding lJawson AasociateE concerning ttre above
site. The followlng cornments are to be consldered:

1. The resuft6 for the off-site well, I,{w-5 showed an increase
in TPHg to 74,000 ppb and an increase in benzene to X5'OOO
ppb. This is in the downgradient directlon and 1 block off-
site. This 1eve1 is extremely high. The lateral extent of
contamination has not been defined because this is the only
well in that directlon.

2. There is no data to conclude what the capture area of the
treatuent systen is. ft is not known whetlrer or not it
includee the gff-site well. ff it does not, because no
extraction is being done fron there, then the off-site
contamination is not contained. It is being alLowed to
migrate further off-site.

3. Although there are resultE of analysis in this report,
there are no reconhnedations for what to do about the above
situation. The off-site well also had a measured product
thickness of 0.06 inches. Please subrnit a proposal for what
to do to define and contain the plume.

for$rard to the next quarterly report.
to the above guestions and expected

to be done.

5. Itens 1. through 3. above were mentioned in the Last
letter fron this offlce dated Novenber 22, L992, yet there has
not been any response to these items. ResponseB should be
forthcominq in your next report, which uill be due very soon.



May 24 ,  19  93
BIue Print  services co.
17OO Jefferson St. ,  Oakland 94612
srrD # 4148
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any guestions
comrRenls, please contact this off ice at (510) 27L-453o.

Sincerely4\

TA, *,^--.-tlo ,* {*-
Thomas Peacock, SuPervising IIMS
Hazardous MateriaL uivision

cc! Richard Hiett' RwQcB
Edgar Howe11, ehlef - f i les
David scrivner, Ilarding Lawston AssociateE.

630 North. san Francisco, 94107
303 second St. ,

FotEl

or



I

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERV

,AG
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoney

o
tcEs
ENCY
Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

RotEl
DIRECTOR

March 22, 1993
s[rD 4148

Blue Print servlce Co.
ATTN: I'lr. Paul Koze, President
149 - znd St.
San FranciEco, CA 94105

FJE: 1700 i tefferson st. ,  Oakland, cA 946L2

Dear Paul Koze:

5. I tems 1.
letter from
not been any
forthcoming

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI I\,IENTAL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

this offlce has received and reviewed a letter dated Decemher 8,
1992 and a Quarterty Report by Hardinq Lawson Agsociatea dated
January 20, 1993 concerning the above site. The following
conmentE are to be considered:

1. There uas not any groundwater nonitoring data for the
three actLve wells on-iite and the 1 off-site welL. Quarterly
nonitoring should be accornpllshed (re-inplenented as soon aE
posslble) so that the sLte contaminatlon may be properly
eval-uated. The only measure of present contamination levelE
is the average of 230 ppn of EPtlq entering. the. bioreactor.
There Ls no neasure of the off-site contanination.

2. The lagt analvsis of the off-site welL MW-s showed a level
of 2o,ooo ppb benZene. This ls in the downgradient direetion
and 1 block- off-site. Thls level iE extrenely hlgh. fhe
lateral- extent of contaninatlon has not been defined because
thiE is the only well in that direction.

3. There Ls no data to conclude what the capture area of the
treatment systen ie. It 16 not known whether or not it
incLudeE the off-slte uelL. If Lt does not, becauEe no
extraction ls being done from there, then the off-site
contarninatLon is not contained. It is being alloved to
nigrate further off-site.

4. This offlce looks forward to the next quarterly report'
Pleage include anBwers to the above questions and expected'
further investigatJ.on to be done.

througlt 3. above were nentioned ln the last
this oifice dated Novenber 22' 1992, yet there has

response to theEe ltems. Responses Ehould be
in your next report, which will be due very soon.



FOlSl

t{arch 22, J.993
Blue Print services co.
L7o0 i lefferEon St. '  Oakland 94512
srrD # 4148
Page 2 of 2

fhank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions
cornmenEs, please contact this office at (510) 27:.-4530.

Sincere lyr,

\-r*.-U--rdL-
Thomas Peasoclc, Supervising ltl{s
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Edqar Howell, Ctrief - flles
oaiia scrivner, Hardinq Laltson AssocJ.ates, 303 second gt' '

630 North, san Francisco ' 94LO7



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Dtrecror €# RAFAT A. SHAHIO, ASST.

DEPARTMENT OF

F015l
DIRECTOR

AL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

the

November 2, L992
STID 4148

Blue Print service Co.
ATTNT Ur. Paul Koze, President
149 - znd St.
$an Francieco, CA 94105

RE: 17OO Jefferson St.,  Oakland, CA 946L2
'Dear 

Paul Koze:

This office has received and reviewed the euarterLy Report }|y
Harding. Lar'rson Associates dated Jul-y 17, 1992 concarning the
above site. Ihe foLlowing conments are to be considered:

1. There was not any groundwater nonitoring data for the
three active wells on-site and the 1 off-site well. euarterl_y
monitoring shouLd be accoraplished (re-irnplemented ae soori as
possible) so that the site contanLnation may be properly
evaluated. The only neasure of present contaninition Levels
is the average of 150 ppu of TpHg entering the bioreactor.
There is no measure of the off-site contamination.

2. The last analysis of the off-site nrell Mw-s aho$red a level
of 20, OOO ppb benzene. This is in the dowrrgradient dlreotion
and 1 bLock off-site. ThlE level_ is extreneLy high. Ttre
lateral extent of contarninatlon has not been defined because
this is the onJ.y well in that directlon.

3. There is no data to conlude lrhat the capture area of
treatment system is. It iE not known whether or not it
includes the off-Bite well. If it does not, because no
extraction ls being done frora there, then the off-site '
contamination ls not contained. It is being allowwd to
nigrate further off-site.

4. on October 24, ].ggz there was a teak from the treatn6nt
system which reguired a response from the oakland Fire
Department. Engine # 12. The system was subsequently ahut
down. Please submit a report concerning this occurrence
including eorrective actions taken and expected tine to get
the sytern operating again.

5. The above nentloned report ls the last one. It has been
another quarter. This office looka for! ard to the next
quarterly report. Please include ansnrers to the above
questions and expected further investigation to be done.

State Water Resources Contml Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program



o
Novenber 2, t992
Blue Print Services Co.
17OO ;Iefferson St.,  Oakland 94512
srrD # 4148
Page 2 of 2

Enclosed is a fornat th€ Reglonal Board
site closure.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you
eomments, please contact this office at

would like followed for

have any questions or
(s10)  271-4530 .

c c ! Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Edgar Hortell, Chief - files
David scrivner, Hardingf Lawson Associates, 303 second st.,

630 North,  San Francisco, 94107
Enclosure

onas P6ac'6ck, SupeivisTi!
Hazardous Material oivision



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE €#

o
SERVtCES

AGENCY Rotst
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Dlrector

October 15, 1990

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazqrdous Matedals Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA S.1621
(416)

Irtr. PauL Koze
PreEident
Blue Print Service Conpany
l-49 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE! clty B:.u€ Proauctlon raoLlLty
1700 .'€f,f,elson StrE€t, Oaklandl, CA 91512

Dear !Ir .  Koze:

we have received the biorenediation treatment study and proposal for
the above site. GivEn the level of petroleum contamination
identlfied in the earller reports and the presence of free floatlng
product tre are concerned that the treatnent system which you propose
may be considered a treatment procesfr for hazardous lraEte.

The remediation proposal is approved provJ.ding that:

1) The State Departnent of Healttr Services is contacted and the
pennlt requirenents are worked out rrith then. Accordlng to the
CA Code of Regulations Title 22, Article 4, Section 56370 a
permit is required for the treatment of hazardouE waste.

2) Subnit report6 of all work perforned

Lester FeLdnan
San Francisco Regional water Quality
1800 llarrison Street, Suite ?OO

at this site to:

Control Board

Oakland, CA 946L2

Iloward llatayama
CA Department of Health Servicee
2151 Berkeley Way, Annex 7
Berkeley, CA 947 04

You are requested to notify this department nhen the treatnent
sygtem is expeeted to be operative.

An outline of aII proposed remediation activlty planned for
soil and rrater contaninatlon at this site and a schedule for the
connencement of t-his activity be provided to this offLce.

the County of
further action

A check for a total of $5oo.oo, nade payable to
Alameda, iE eubnitted to this office before any
is taken regarding your proposals for this slte.



I
Co.I

RolSl

Blue PrLnt Service
October 15, 1990
Page 2 of 2

A review of our files indicates that the initial deposit of
g 75O.OO subnitted to this office on January 29, L988 haE been
exhauEted. lrhls deposit system covers the expenses incurred by
County personnel ln the perfornance of their oversight
responsibilities. A record is kept of the hours which an ,
Alaneda County employee works on a proJect; and the deposit ls
reduced at a rate of $ 60.00 per hour. Following the conpletion
of the project, the remaining balance of the deposit will be
refunded to you. Thl-s d€posit,/refund pollcy ls authorized by
Sectlon 3-141.6 of the Ordinance Code of the county of, Alameda.

you aro rtquestsd to respond to tb6 abova Lesues wl.thin 30 days of
tbs recetpt of this lstter. If you have any questions coneerning
this matter please contact PauI Snith, Hasardous Materials
Special ist,  at (41-5) 27L-432O.

SincereLy,

?"".t ^
Paul lrt. Snith

cc :
Richard Mccartney, Itarding
Gil ilensen, Alameda County
and Environmental Affairs
Lester Feldmam, SFRWQCB
Ilovrard Hatayama, DHS
Charlene WillJ,ans, DHS
Sonya Lone, DHs

Lawson Associates
DiEtrict Attorney. offlce of Consumer
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IIFNLTH CARE SERVICES-
AGENCY

I)AVID .1. I(EARS, ngency []ireclor

_

;,ilE iM ENioF e^, "ofu "E"*i##t.taz.ard"ustrilatertati:i"g*f" 
@80 Swan Way, Rrlr. 2OO

Oakland, CA 94621

GF}
Augu8t  ?8 ,  1989

(415)

Byron T. l lobbs, Vice President
SOTA Environmental Teehnology, Ine.
16980 V ia  Tazon,  Su i te  130
san Diego, CA 92L27

Dear l , l r ,  Hobbs r

As reguested, a f i le a€arch has been eondueted for the area of one
mile radiug with 1970 Broadway Oaklanit beinq the center. The Area was
defined as being between 2nt1 ani l  34th streets, l{orth and Southf and
betwe€n Lakeshore Ave. and Adeline St.,  East and t leBt on a Thomas Broa

ap, Our file6 were reviewed for reported releases of hazardoira nate-
r ials or waate. This included any emergency respona€, underground
tank rel€asB report or Prop, 65 report made to thi6 D€partment

The fol lowing roporta were made to thiB department :

Tear Gas
Tank Rel€ase Gaaoline

o7  /02 /87
rfFt6l) 04/08/87
(Ro+6") 06 / 22 | 8'l

(R€,H? ) 02 l L9 l87
oslLo 187
12113/88
12 t  07 188
06 /25 lA8
03l22 leg
03/2L/88

06 /09 /8e
0L l2 t  188
03 /02189
a3 /02 |  89

cBo=qr) a3loz/8e

(noass; 03102189

cRots)  01/24l89
02/13 189

cRo3s5) 03/14/89
02l14 l89

(Roro6/4) 04 103189
(Q"a ;  04 /2L189

cR;,i;;; o4/2LtBs

601 t lebster St,
1700 JefferFon
2528 Adeline

4th and Broadway
1221 Broadvray
13th & Frankl in

30 Bay Place
774 lfeBt Orand

39 -  4 rh  S t .
Grand & Harrison

11th and l febster
515  Bay  S t .

7764  -  13 th  S t .
600 Fa l lon  St .
500 Grand Ave.

2225 Telegraph

1310  -  14 th  S t .
600 Fa l lon  St ,
404 Harket

1?69  -  13 th  Sr .

255  -  27 th  S t .
2800 Telegraph

822  A l iee

Tank Rel,€ase 160ppm TPH [n soil
Tank Removal 25 gal .  fue[- oi]
Tank Release fueL oi l
Tank ReIeaBe 29 ga1 . gagbline
Tank Release waFte oi l
Tank Rel€a6e gasoline
10 ga1 . f ixer/devel, epi[ Ied
Bpil let l  white foaming l tEuid
into L,ake Merritt
EDB found at constructioh site
Tank Release gasol ine
Tank ReleaBe dieeel
Tank Rel€ase dieeel pipe leak
Tank R€Iease gasol ine ln moni-
toring w€ll
Tank Release produet ln rnoni-
toring well
Tank Release gaeoline/diesel
Tank Release diesel
SpilL petroleum naptha
Tank Release gas /diese I /lwaste
o i l
spi l l  110 gaIE. hazardoqe l iquid
Tank Release gasol lne
Tank Release diesel



RolEl

Byron T, HobbE, Vic€ PreBid€nt
SOTA Environmental Technology, Inc '
16980 v ia  Tauon,  Eu i te  130
Ban Diego, cA 92127
Page 2 of 2
AuguBt  28 ,  1989

(RoDez) 06/20/8s

,ffiEHil lii,ii",2,i
Znoasl 08121189

365 Hawthorne
2735 Broadvray
1 C i ty  Ha l l  P l .aza
2576 ULX,  J r ,  t lay

330 Chestnut

Tank Relea8e
Tank Release
Tank Release
Tank Release
Tank Release

heating fue
waste oi l
gaso l ine
waste oi l
75 ppm O&G fn eoil

This is l imited to information avai lable to this off ice
inclu<le any infornation available to other agenclee or
which may be involved with thgse propert iee,

Please f ind enclosed, a copy of our lnYoiee sent to our

If  you hav€ any gueetions, pleaBe cal l  Edgar HoweII,  SuPv. HaEhrdous
Hater ia lB  Spee ia l i s t  a t  (415)  217-4X2o,

sincerely,

?-1.(- tl. \ t--LJ

nar#t a. shahid, ehief
Hazardoue tlaterld16 Program

RAg ! mnc

ec: Edgar Howel1, Alameda county Hazardoue Materials
F i IeB

and doFB not
bus inesFee

Bi l l ing un i t .



ALAMEDA COUNTY t
+I€ALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS,AGENCY
:O<UllOFllt€XXfIm4 Agency Direcrqr

o

(415)

Febnrary 24, L988

Daniel Louis
Harding Lauson Associates
666 Howard St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

SUBJECT: CITY BIJUE PRODUCTSON FACII,ITY, 17OO JEFFERSON ST

Dear Dan:

9fe have reviewed the information eubrnitted to date co
Ieak of the underqround tanks at the subject faciLity.
infornation has included some identification of the
problem as well as possible nitigation scbemes.

One factor that you have identified as need.ed for further
delineation of the probLen is the construction of tvo ad
groundwater wells. One well to be constructed down curr
the slte, and the other to be constructed iri the proposal
envelope. You are encouragied to complete these wells inc
groundwater monitorinq'as Eoon as possible.

Since construction of a new production facility, on the s
underway. Tine is of esEence in identifying the best t
technology to Lnsure that the nen facility incorporates
features neeessary to abate the problems.

you are requested to subnit innediately a proposal that
the following concerns before the on and off-slte inpro
completed.

1. Inpervious cap or covering over the proposed
parking area.

2. Roof leaders and Etorm drainagle to be drained off
water tight conduits.

3. Locations of vapor extraction and qround nrater
as treatment equipment.

Str6el. Third Floor
California 94612

87 4-7237

I OAKI,AND

g the

of the

tional
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aS r'tell



City Blue Prod. Faeillty
17OO ;IefferEon St. , Oakland
february 24, L988
Page 2 of 2

And remenber, this Agency is responsj.ble for implenenting the
underground tank regrulations while the Regional Water Quaf.ity
Control Board has the final autbority to oversee these efforts.

Should you bave any queetions concerning this matter, pteise
contact Storn Goranson, Ilazardous lilaterials Specialist at
4Ls/874-7237.

Sincerelv,  \

81," n" J t'l/,4
Rafaf A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous l.taterials Division

RAS:Sc:nan

cc: Greg Zentner, RWeeB
PauL RoserBlue Print Service Co.


